

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF MARYLAND

Misc. No. 0017, September Term 2024
SCM-MISC-017-2024

ESTEFANY MARTINEZ,

Appellant,

v.

AMAZON.COM SERVICES, LLC,

Appellee.

Certified Question of Law from the
United States District Court for the District of Maryland
Civil Action No. 22-00502-BAH
(The Honorable Hurson, J., Presiding)

BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE*
METROPOLITAN WASHINGTON EMPLOYMENT LAWYERS ASSOCIATION
AND NATIONAL EMPLOYMENT LAWYERS ASSOCIATION
IN SUPPORT OF APPELLANTS

Suzanna Bobadilla (CPF No. 2311281039)
Bethel Habte (*Pro Hac Vice* pending)
Jessica Westerman (*Pro Hac Vice* pending)
Carolyn L. Wheeler (*Pro Hac Vice* pending)
Katz Banks Kumin LLP
11 Dupont Circle NW, Suite 600
Washington, DC 20036
(202) 299-1140

Counsel for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

STATEMENT OF INTEREST 1

INTRODUCTION 2

ARGUMENT 3

 I. The “realities of the industrial world” that necessitated a *de minimis* rule in 1946 do not exist today..... 3

 a. Technological advances have eliminated the obstacles to employee timekeeping underpinning the *Anderson* decision. 4

 b. In the modern era, the FLSA *de minimis* rule forces employees to bear an unreasonable burden vis-à-vis their employers. 7

 II. A growing number of courts are re-examining the FLSA *de minimis* rule and rejecting its application to state wage laws. 8

 a. The highest courts of two states have questioned the continuing viability of the FLSA *de minimis* rule, altogether. 8

 i. Pennsylvania 8

 ii. California..... 11

 b. Several other courts have assumed the FLSA *de minimis* rule does not apply to state wage laws analogous to the MWHL and MWPCCL. 13

CONCLUSION 15

CERTIFICATE OF WORD COUNT AND COMPLIANCE WITH RULE 8-112..... 16

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Anderson v. Mt. Clemens Pottery Co.</i> , 328 U.S. 680 (1946).....	2, 4, 12
<i>Glenn L. Martin Neb. Co. v. Culkin</i> , 197 F.2d 981 (8th Cir. 1952).....	6
<i>In re Amazon.com, Inc.</i> , 255 A.3d 191 (Pa. 2021).....	8, 9, 10
<i>Parow v. Howard</i> , No. 021403A, 2003 WL 23163114 (Mass. Super. Nov. 12, 2003)	14
<i>Peters v. Early Healthcare Giver, Inc.</i> , 439 Md. 646 (Md. 2014).....	14
<i>Robertson v. Valley Commc’ns Ctr.</i> , 490 P.3d 230 (Wa. 2021).....	13
<i>Sandifer v. U.S. Steel Corp.</i> , 571 U.S. 220 (2014)	10
<i>Stevenson v. Branch Banking and Tr. Corp.</i> , 159 Md. App. 620 (Md. App. Ct. 2004)	14
<i>Strohl v. Brite Adventure Ctr., Inc.</i> , No. 08 CV 259 RML, 2010 WL 3236778 (E.D.N.Y. Aug. 13, 2010).....	13
<i>Troester v. Starbucks Corp.</i> , 421 P.3d 1114 (Cal. 2018).....	7, 11, 12, 13
<i>Vaccaro v. Amazon.com.dedc, LLC</i> , No. CV 18-11852 (GC) (TJB), 2024 WL 4615762 (D.N.J. Oct. 30, 2024)	13

Statutes

1965 Md. Laws 966	9, 12
1966 Md. Laws 1213	9, 12
43 Pa. Stat. § 333.104	8
Cal. Lab. Code § 510(a).....	11
Md. Code, Lab. & Empl. § 3-401(d)	9, 12
Md. Code, Lab. & Empl. § 3-501(c)	9, 12

Other Authorities

Abigail Britton, <i>It’s About Time: Rejection of the De Minimis Doctrine in State Wage and Hour Laws</i> , 127 DICK. L. REV. 603 (2022)	8
--	---

<i>Amazon Fresh Stores</i> , AMAZON	5
BUREAU OF ECONOMIC ANALYSIS, GDP BY INDUSTRY, GROSS OUTPUT BY INDUSTRY 1947-1997.....	4
BUREAU OF ECONOMIC ANALYSIS, GDP BY INDUSTRY, GROSS OUTPUT BY INDUSTRY 1997-2023.....	5
<i>Employee Time Clocks</i> , ADP	5
<i>Mobile Fact Sheet</i> , PEW RESEARCH CENTER (Nov. 13, 2024)	5
<i>Safety</i> , LYFT.....	6
Shona Ghosh, <i>Undercover Author Finds Amazon Warehouse Workers in UK ‘Peed in Bottles’ Over Fears of Being Punished for Taking a Break</i> , BUSINESS INSIDER (Apr. 16, 2018).....	2
<i>The Amazon That Customers Don’t See</i> , THE NEW YORK TIMES (June 15, 2021)	7
U.S. GOV’T ACCOUNTABILITY OFFICE, DIGITAL SURVEILLANCE OF WORKERS: TOOLS, USES, AND STAKEHOLDER PERSPECTIVES 2 (2024)	2
Rules	
Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 23	12
Regulations	
29 C.F.R. § 785.47	6, 12
34 Pa. Code § 231.1(b)	9
COMAR 09.12.41.10.....	9
IWC Wage Order No. 5-2001	11
